2881

UNITED NATIONS

ST-02-60-A A9876-A 2875-24 August 6007 Az884- A3880



International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia Since 1991 Case No.:IT-02-60-ADate:24 August 2007Original:English

THE PRESIDENT OF THE INTERNATIONAL TRIBUNAL

Before:	Judge Fausto Pocar, President
Registrar:	Mr. Hans Holthuis

Order of: 24 August 2007

PROSECUTOR

v.

VIDOJE BLAGOJEVIĆ AND DRAGAN JOKIĆ

PUBLIC

ORDER ASSIGNING A TRIAL CHAMBER TO CONSIDER THE VARIATION OR RESCINDING OF PROTECTIVE MEASURES

The Office of the Prosecutor:

Mr. Norman Farrell Ms. Antoinette Issa Ms. Marie-Ursula Kind Mr. Matteo Costi

Counsel for the Defence:

Mr. Vladimir Domazet for Vidoje Blagojević Mr. Peter Murphy and Mr. Chrissa Loukas for Dragan Jokić

Case No. IT-02-60-A

24 August 2007

I, FAUSTO POCAR, President of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia Since 1991 ("International Tribunal"),

NOTING the Application submitted to me by the Panel of the Court of Bosnia and Herzegovina and filed on 24 August 2007, seeking access to witnesses' testimonies, which are available in BCS language, from the *Blagojević and Jokić* trial;

CONSIDERING Rule 75(H) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the International Tribunal, as amended on 12 July 2007;

CONSIDERING that the Appeals Chamber rendered its Judgement in this case on 9 May 2007;

HEREBY ASSIGN, with immediate effect, Trial Chamber I to consider the Application from the Panel of the Court of Bosnia and Herzegovina seeking the variation or rescinding of protective measures granted with regard to certain testimonies in *Prosecutor v. Vidoje Blagojević and Dragan Jokić*, Case No. IT-02-60-A.

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Done this 24th day of August 2007, At The Hague, The Netherlands.

burnhan

Judge Fausto Pocar President

[Seal of the International Tribunal]